

No. 23-1155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,
Petitioner,

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF REPORTERS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Matthew Kudzin
Counsel of Record
Brigid P. Larkin
José F. Girón
Daniel J. Nathan
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
mkudzin@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The First Amendment Guarantees the Right to Gather News, Including the Right to Question Public Officials.	5
II. No Reasonable Official Would Believe That the First Amendment Permits the Criminalization of “Routine Newspaper Reporting Techniques.”	8
A. Police officers are trained to answer questions from reporters.	10
B. Public information laws further inform officials of the rights of journalists to ask questions.	14
III. Criminalizing Routine News Gathering Would Prevent Journalists from Doing Their Jobs.....	17
A. Journalists are required to question government officials.	17
B. Fear of prosecution would discourage journalists and deny the public access to important information.....	20

C. The consequences of the Fifth Circuit’s opinion will fall hardest on citizen journalists and the communities they serve.....	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	4
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	21
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	20
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	6

<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	6
<i>Hils v. Davis</i> , 52 F.4th 997 (6th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	4
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3, 5
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 Dall. 319 (Pa. 1788).....	5
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	8
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	4, 7, 16

<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	9, 16, 19

Statutes

Access to Public Records Act, Ind. Code §§ 5-14-3-1 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	14
Freedom of Information Law, N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §§ 84 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Texas Public Information Act, Tex. Gov't Code §§ 552.001 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.012.....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.108.....	15
Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(c)	3

Regulations

Atlanta Police Dep't, Policy Manual, APD.SOP.1060, <i>Policy and Procedure for Interacting with the Public and Media Representatives</i> (Mar. 28, 2022)	11, 12
---	--------

Metro. Police Dep't (D.C.), GO-SPT-204.01, <i>Release of Information to the News Media</i> (Apr. 13, 2001)	10, 11, 13
Phila. Police Dep't, Directive 4.16, <i>Public Affairs and Release of Information to the Public</i> (Oct. 11, 2016).....	11
San Jose Police Dep't Duty Manual (2023).....	12, 13
Other Authorities	
<i>The Boston Globe</i> , Pulitzer Prizes website (2003).....	18
Complaint for Declaratory Relief, Injunctive Relief & Damages, <i>Lambert v. Columbiana County</i> , No. 4:23-cv- 02200 (N.D. Ohio filed Nov. 13, 2023), ECF No. 1	22, 23
David Barstow, <i>Behind TV Analysts, Pentagon's Hidden Hand</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 20, 2008).....	19
<i>David Barstow of The New York Times</i> , Pulitzer Prizes website (2009).....	19
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	5
James Madison, <i>Letter to W.T. Barry</i> (Aug. 4, 1822), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910).....	5

John Schwartz, <i>NASA Is Said to Loosen Risk Standards for Shuttle</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 22, 2005).....	20
John Schwartz, <i>NASA May Delay Shuttle Launching Until July</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 29, 2005).....	20
Laredo Police Dep't, <i>Laredo PD Press Conference: Auto Theft Ring Arrested</i> , Facebook (Oct. 2, 2018).....	13
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Emergence of a Free Press</i> (1985)	6
Letter from Off. of Tex. Att'y Gen., to Deanne Lin, Assistant Cnty. Att'y, Off. of the Harris Cnty. Att'y (May 8, 2019).....	15
Letter from Vince Ryan, Cnty. Att'y, Off. of the Harris Cnty. Att'y, to Ken Paxton, Att'y Gen. of Tex. (Apr. 4, 2019).....	15
Mason Walker, <i>U.S. Newsroom Employment Has Fallen 26% Since 2008</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 13, 2021)	23
Off. of the Att'y Gen. of Tex., <i>108 Previous Determinations</i>	15
Off. of the Att'y Gen. of Tex., <i>Public Information Act Handbook 2024</i> (2024).....	16

Penny Abernathy, <i>The State of Local News 2022</i> , Nw. Univ. Medill Sch. of Journalism Loc. News Initiative (June 29, 2022).....	23
Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Newspaper Fact Sheet</i> (Nov. 10, 2023)	23
<i>Public Radio Journalist Josie Huang Reaches \$700,000 Settlement with LA County, Sheriff's Department, Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> (Nov. 7, 2023)	22
Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, <i>Standards of Ethical Journalism</i> (June 26, 2023).....	18
